
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 19 June 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
S.N. Beatty 
H. Boparai 
L. Brennan 
T. Burrell 
 

D. Clarke 
S.M. Doran 
K. Howkins 
M. Lee 
A. Mathur 
L. E. Nichols 
 

K. Rutherford 
J.R. Sexton 
J.Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, J. Button, J. Caplin, A. Gale, R. Geach and 

D. Geraci 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 25 April 2023.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Strategic Planning Task Groups 
 

9 - 34 

 To consider the existing task groups, working group, and spending 
board composition and terms of reference. 
 

 

7.   Climate Change Working Group 
 

35 - 40 

 To consider the continuation of the Climate Change Working Group 
and its proposed terms of reference, and to appoint a member 
representative to participate in the Greener Futures Partnership Board. 
 

 

8.   Appointment as Member Representative to the River Thames 
Scheme 
 

41 - 44 

 To consider the appointment of a member representative for the River 
Thames Scheme for the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 

 

9.   Update on Green Initiatives Fund 
 

45 - 54 



 

 To note the allocations to date of the Green Initiatives Fund. 
 

 

10.   Response to Heathrow Noise Action Plan Consultation 
 

To Follow 

 To receive an update on the Heathrow Noise Action Plan Consultation. 
 

 

11.   Presentation on Biodiversity Net Gain 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a presentation on Biodiversity Net Gain. 
 

 

12.   Presentation on Net Zero Innovation Programme 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a presentation on the Net Zero Innovation Programme. 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

55 - 58 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
25 April 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor I.J. Beardsmore (Chairman) 
Councillor R.J. Noble (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Beecher 

T. Fidler 

N.J. Gething 

 

K.M. Grant 

K. Howkins 

O. Rybinski 

 

J.R. Sexton 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.T.F. Doran (In place of J. Button) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors A. Brar, V.J. Leighton and L. E. Nichols 

 
 

  

 
 

24/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

25/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

26/23   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

27/23   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 25 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

28/23   Presentation from Heathrow Airport Limited  
 

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Local Strategic 
Engagement, the Director of Communications and Sustainability and the 
Head of Carbon Strategy at Heathrow Airport Limited (HAL) on Heathrow 
Airport’s Sustainability Plan: “Heathrow 2.0 Connecting People and Planet”. 
 
HAL explained that the Heathrow 2.0 Sustainability Plan was embedded in the 
business strategy for the airport.  They stressed that the benefits of aviation 
should not come at a cost to the planet or society.  The focus of the 2.0 Plan 
was “net zero aviation” and “a great place to live and work”, with 10 key 
sustainability objectives which HAL wished to achieve by 2030. 
 
HAL gave examples of net zero target highlights from 2022 and set out 
targets for 2030, such as cutting emissions in the air by 15% and on the 
ground by 45%, compared with a baseline of 2019.    
 
A sustainable travel zone had been created focussing on bus routes and 
incentives to staff to use public transport to get to work.  There were 
increased early and late bus and coach services to accommodate shift 
workers.  There was work on noise management with a new action plan due 
for 2024-28.  In relation to biodiversity, HAL was working with partners to 
support a nature network around Heathrow. 
 
Funding was available from the Heathrow Community Trust and Heathrow 
Community Take Off Fund for initiatives which would benefit the environment 
or local community groups.  HAL welcomed input from councillors as to how 
they could do more for the benefit of local residents
[...]
for facilitating the 
ensuing discussion. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the presentation from Heathrow Airport 
Limited.   
 

29/23   Proposed Strategic Community Infrastructure Levy Terms of 
Reference  
 

The Committee considered a report on the proposed Strategic Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Terms of Reference for the Working Group following 
the dissolution of the Spelthorne Joint Committee. 
 
The Spelthorne Joint Committee had previously been the final decision maker 
with regard to CIL funding.  Following its dissolution a new final decision 
maker was required.  The proposal was for the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee to become the new final decision maker.  The 
Committee was asked to agree the proposed changes to the Terms of 
Reference (ToR) for the CIL Working Group to enable this. 
 
The Committee noted that the ToR had been amended to move from 
accepting applications for CIL on an ad-hoc basis, to a structured annual 
spending round, in agreement with the CIL Working Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the proposed Strategic Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Terms of Reference (ToR) following the dissolution 
of the Spelthorne Joint Committee. 
 
 

30/23   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received a verbal update on the work of the Climate Change 
Working Group. 
 
The Chair of the Climate Change Working Group provided a summary of 
progress in relation to the climate strategy and action plan.  These included 
knowledge of the carbon footprint for Spelthorne, the purchase and use of 
electric cars and mopeds, increased use of solar panels, the establishment of 
the Climate Change Officer role, a carbon literacy training programme for 
staff, workshops for local residents and strategies for the future.  The Chair 

Page 7



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 25 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

thanked officers of the Council for their work and his Co-Chair for his help and 
support. 
 
The committee resolved to note the update from the Climate Change 
Working Group. 
 

31/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future Committee business. 
 
A member requested that discussion of working groups be added to the 
forward plan for the next meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan with the addition of the item 
referred to above. 
 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability   

 

27 June 2023 

Title Strategic Planning Task Groups 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Heather Morgan, Group Head Place, Protection and Prosperity 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Re-confirm the composition of the Local Plan Task 
Group and Terms of Reference (Appendix B)  

   

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this 
Committee to agree the names of those ward members 
on the Local Plan Task Group 
 

3. Re-confirm the composition of the Staines-upon-
Thames Development Task Group and the suggested 
Terms of Reference (Appendix C) 
 

4. Re-confirm the composition of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Working Group and the suggested 
Terms of Reference (Appendix E) 
 

5. Re-confirm the composition of the Local CIL Spending 
Boards and governance arrangements (Appendix F) 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to agree the terms of reference to 
ensure councillors understand more fully these key areas. 

This will ensure those particular councillors have the opportunity 
to be fully involved, informed, input their views and act as a 
conduit to feed back to the main committee. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report sets out the current task groups, working group and spending 
boards that sit underneath the Environment and Sustainability Committee.  No 
changes are proposed, and officers are asking the committee to re-confirm 
them for the new 4 year term. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 This report sets out the current task groups, working group and spending 
boards that sit underneath the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
(from a strategic planning point of view).  

2.2 Officers are not recommending any changes to the current Terms of 
Reference, and are asking the committee to re-confirm them for the new 4 
year term. 

2.3 With so many new councillors, it is important that the roles of these task 
groups are shared and understood as quickly as possible so they can be 
agreed upon and meeting set up when required.  This is particularly important 
for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) work as the Local CIL bid window  
has closed and spending decisions need to be made.  Bidding is now also 
open for strategic CIL bids as part of the annual spending round.  

3. Options analysis and proposal 

Option 1 - Re-confirm the existing task groups, working group and 
spending board  compositions and terms of reference (recommended) 

Local Plan Task Group (LPTG)  

3.1 It is recommended that the composition of the LPTG remains exactly the 
same as that agreed by E&S committee on 30 June 2021 (Appendix A). The 
Terms of Reference (ToR) are set out in Appendix B (the only amendments 
relate to dates/post titles and are shown as tracked changes).  

3.2 The chair and vice chair of Environment and Sustainability Committee would 
be the chair and vice chair of the LPTG. The chair of planning committee 
would also sit on the group. In order to ensure appropriate representation 
across the borough, a member from each ward will be appointed.  

Staines-upon-Thames Development Task Group (SDTG) 

3.3 It is recommended that the composition of the LPTG remains exactly the 
same as that agreed by E&S committee on 30 June 2021 (Appendix A). The 
Terms of Reference (ToR) are set out in Appendix C (the only amendments 
relate to dates/post titles and are shown as tracked changes).  

3.4 The chair and vice chair of Environment and Sustainability Committee would 
be the chair and vice chair of the SDTG. The chair of planning committee 
would also sit on the group. All ward councillors (cross party) for Staines, 
Staines South and Riverside and Laleham will be appointed.  

Community Infrastructure Levy Working Group (CILWG) 

3.5 It is recommended that the composition of the CILWG remains exactly the 
same as that agreed by E&S committee on 25 April 2023 (Appendix D). The 
Terms of Reference (ToR) are set out in Appendix E (with no amendments). 

Page 10



 
 

3.6 The working group would comprise the Leader of Spelthorne Borough 
Council, chair of E&S committee and the chairs of each of the five Local 
Spending Boards. The chair of the working group will be nominated by the 
working group. This working group can only meet once the Local CIL 
Spending Boards have met and agreed their chairs who will then sit on this 
group.  

Local CIL Spending Boards (LCILSB) 

3.7 It is recommended that the composition of the LPTG remains exactly the 
same as that agreed by E&S committee on 30 June 2021 (Appendix A). The 
governance arrangements are set out in Appendix F (with no amendments). 

3.8 Each of the 5 spending boards would comprise all ward councillors from each 
locality – namely Ashford (Ashford Common, Ashford East, Ashford Town 
wards), Shepperton, Laleham and Charlton Village (Laleham and Shepperton 
Green and Shepperton Town wards), Staines (Staines, Staines South, 
Riverside and Laleham wards), Stanwell and Stanwell Moor (Stanwell North, 
Stanwell South and Ashford North wards) and Sunbury and Upper Halliford 
(Sunbury Common, Sunbury East and Halliford and Sunbury West wards).  
The chair of the spending board will be nominated by each individual 
spending board. 

Option 2 -To amend the membership of the task groups, working group 
and spending 
[...]
le Formation of new Task Groups under the Committee system 

Purpose of the report To make a decision  

Report Author Ann Biggs, Strategic Planning Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Housing 

Economic Development 

Clean and Safe Environment 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Agree the composition of the Local Plan Task Group 
(Appendix A) 

2. Agree the composition of the Staines Development Task 
Group (Appendix B) 

3. Agree the composition of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Local Spending Boards and the draft governance 
arrangements (Appendix D, with Appendix C included for 
information only) 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Under the new Committee system, it is a requirement that the first 
meeting of the Environment and Sustainability Committee agrees 
the formation of the task groups that were set up under the 
previous system. 

Page 13



 
 

 

Local Plan Task Group (LPTG) 

 

1.2 This group was formed to steer the preparation of the new Local Plan and the 
proposed Terms of Reference are included at Appendix A. The work is of 
paramount importance as the existing Core Strategy 2009 is out of date and 
needs replacing. The decisions made will have an effect on the whole 
borough and its future in terms of meeting housing need, facilitating 
employment growth, delivering infrastructure requirements and protecting our 
important open spaces. It is particularly sensitive as the need for new homes 
is high and requires careful consideration of the options available to meet that 
need. 

 

1.3 The former LPTG comprised the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning as 
Chair and a Member selected from each ward plus the Chair of Planning 
Committee and the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny. Whilst a large group, this 
ensured there was representation across the borough. Progress on the new 
Local Plan has been delayed due to a number of factors including the 
pandemic response, changes in national policy and guidance, and the change 
in Spelthorne’s Administration last year, which saw the creation of the LPTG. 
However, a new Local Development Scheme timetable is due for publication 
shortly, which appears elsewhere on this agenda, and there has been positive 
progress in the past few months towards agreeing a revised strategy. 

  

1.4 It is recommended that the composition of the LPTG virtually remains the 
same, with the Chair to be the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee (ESC).  The Vice Chair of ESC is recommended as an addition, 
who can also act as Vice Chair of the LPTG, replacing the now defunct Chair 
of Overview and Scrutiny. The Chair of Planning Committee would remain a 
member. Then a Member from each ward will be appointed, as per the former 
arrangements. It is further recommended that the nominated Members 
themselves remain largely the same (unless their new role as Chair or Vice 
Chair requires a new ward member to be appointed). This would ensure 
consistency and that the work done so far is able to progress at pace in order 
to meet the tabletable for delivering the new Local Plan. Significant new 
membership would delay this progress whilst they are getting up to speed 
with the process and related tasks. 

 

Staines Development Task Group (SDTG) 

 

1.5 This group was formed to steer the progress of the Staines upon Thames 
Development Framework (SDF) and the proposed terms of reference are 
included at Appendix B. They are largely unchanged but for amendments 
required arising from the new committee system. The SDF will be adopted as 
a Supplementary Planning Document to support the new Local Plan and will 
set out policies to deliver the growth and ambition for a thriving town centre. 

 

Page 14



 
 

1.6 The proposed terms of reference for this group are found at Appendix B. The 
former composition was the Leader as Chair, Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Planning, Chair of Planning Com
[...]
1 

STAINES-UPON-THAMES DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Purpose 
 
To provide a strategic steer and oversight to lead officers and the consultants 
appointed by the Council tasked with delivering a Development Framework for 
Staines-upon-Thames. This will help shape and develop the town alongside the new 
Local Plan which is being drafted, and which will be adopted in 2023. 
 
Its primary purpose will be to ensure that the Staines Development Framework sets a 
clear vision and strategy for the transformation and regeneration of the centre of 
Staines, focusing on deliverable outcomes and policies. The final document plan 
needs to provide a workable, cost-effective plan. 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

1. To provide strategic steer and oversight: 

a. Give a clear steer on what the political aspirations are for the Staines 

Development Framework, especially at the early ‘visioning’ stage  

b. Ensure that the Staines Development Framework (as an end product) 

meets its stated outcomes by checking at key stages of the process 

(this will include ensuring it is workable and cost effective) 

c. Challenge assumptions to ensure they are robust  

d. Provide a ‘sense check’ on information, especially from stakeholder 

feedback, in light of local knowledge and experience 

e. Give constructive feedback at key points in the process  

2. The Staines-upon-Thames Development Group will run for the length of the 
Staines Development Framework process (which is currently expected to be 
completed by March 2022).  

3. The membership of the Group will be 12 cross party councillors appointed by 
the Environment & Sustainability Committee. This will comprise the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Environment & Sustainability Committee, the Chairman of 
Planning Committee, and all ward councillors (cross party) for Staines, 
Staines South and Riverside and Laleham. Cllr J Sexton as a Staines 
resident.   

4. The Chair and Vice Chair of the Group will be the Chair and V
[...]
ate Change Working Group 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead Group Head Commissioning and Transformation 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 To agree the continuation of a climate change working 
group to focus on monitoring of actions towards carbon 
neutrality and to assess initial ideas on measures to 
address climate change before submission to the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee.  

 To agree the Terms of Reference 

 To agree member representation at the Greener Futures 
Partnership meetings 

 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

As climate change issues permeate all of the Committee’s remit 
in some form the Committee need to consider how the working 
group can continue to play a role in managing the Council’s 
approach to climate change.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
 

the Council’s climate change strategy and action plan 
https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/article/21048/Climate-Change-Strategy-2022-
2030. 

1.4 Moving forward the continuation of the group will help monitor reductions in 
our carbon footprint and have an “audit function” in checking we are “doing 
the right thing” to both reduce carbon and ensuring we put in adaptation 
measures to address future climatic changes.  It has provided guidance on 
spending from the Green Initiatives Fund to ensure robust proposals are 
brought forward for agreement to the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee to assist delivery of the climate change action plan. 

1.5 It has also acted as a body to produce forward-thinking, cutting-edge ideas to 
help reduce carbon and adapt to climate change.  It provides the opportunity 
for ideas to be presented informally to the climate change working group, who 
do an initial evaluation before anything comes to the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee.  

1.6 It is suggested the task group is kep
[...]
y. 

Proactive and innovative suggestions are encouraged. 

 
8. Liaison and engagement with a wide range of stakeholders is 

welcomed. The Working Group should seek a wide body of opinion 

to inform its considerations including exchanging views on 

pertinent matters and receiving suggestions as to how climate 

change can be addressed in areas over which Spelthorne Borough 

Council has limited control or significant influence. 

Page 40



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee  

 

27 June 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks the Environment and Sustainability Committee’s agreement 
on a member representative to the River Thames Scheme (RTS). 

1.2 The member appointed will need to attend meetings of the RTS members 
group to receive updates on the scheme’s progress and to report back to 
Committee on progress with the scheme. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The River Thames Scheme represents a new landscape-based approach to 
creating healthier, more resilient, and more sustainable communities by 
responding to the challenges of flooding, improving access to green open 
spaces and sustainable travel routes, encouraging inclusive economic growth, 
and increasing biodiversity.  The River Thames Scheme will consist of a new 
flood channel in two sections, through the boroughs of Runnymede and 
Spelthorne in Surrey. In addition, there will be increases in capacity at three 
weirs and the Desborough Cut. There will be new recreation areas for 
communities and habitat for wildlife.  

2.2 Further details on the scheme can be found at 
https://www.riverthamesscheme.org.uk/. The whole scheme has involved 

Title Appointment as member representative to the River Thames 
Scheme. 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead  Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate P
[...]


Spelthorne Borough Council  
Services Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 13



 

Published on 1 June  

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 June 2023 to 23 May 2024 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 06 2023 
 

Appointment as member 
representative to the River 
Thames scheme 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 06 2023 
 

Climate Change Working 
Group 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 06 2023 
 

Presentation on Biodiversity 
Net Gain 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jilly Mowbray, Climate Change Officer, Andi 
Roy, Bio-Diversity Officer, Laura Richardson, 
Senior Planning Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 06 2023 
 

Presentation on Net Zero 
Innovation Programme 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jilly Mowbray, Climate Change Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 06 2023 
 

Response to Heathrow Noise 
Action Plan Consultation 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ann Biggs, Strategic Planning Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 06 2023 
 

Strategic Planning Task 
Groups 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Place, 
Protection and Prosperity 

P
age 56



 
 

1 June Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
27 06 2023 
 

Update on Green Initiatives 
Fund 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
05 09 2023 
 

Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan 
 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Hannah Bridges, Planning Officer 
 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
05 09 2023 
 

Planning Development 
Management Performance 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
05 09 2023 
 

Update on Climate Change 
Strategy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jilly Mowbray, Climate Change Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
 

Staines Conservation Area 
Appraisal 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager, Russ Mounty, Principal Planning 
Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
 

Strategic Planning - Car 
Parks in Staines 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ann Biggs, Strategic Planning Manager 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Strategic Planning Task Groups
	E and S ToR for TG 06.23 App A
	E and S ToR for TG 06.23 App b
	E and S ToR for TG 06.23 App C
	E and S ToR for TG 06.23 App D
	E and S ToR for TG 06.23 App E
	Appendix F - Local CIL Governance - proposed June 2021

	7 Climate Change Working Group
	Climate ChangeTORJune2023

	8 Appointment as Member Representative to the River Thames Scheme
	9 Update on Green Initiatives 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
27 June 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

H. Boparai 

L. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

 

D. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

K. Rutherford 

J.R. Sexton 

J.Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillor A. Mathur 

 
 

32/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

33/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

34/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

35/23   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

36/23   Strategic Planning Task Groups  
 

The Group Head – Place, Protection and Prosperity presented the report on 
the strategic planning task groups. 
 
The Committee queried what work would be done by the Staines 
Development Task Group (SDTG) and the Local Plan Task Group (LPTG). 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 June 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Officers advised that there were currently two options with regard to the Local 
Plan; to continue with the examinations, or to make changes to the plan. The 
matter would be reported back to an ECM on 14 September 2023. 
 
The Committee asked if those nominated to outside bodies could report back 
to the committee and were advised by the Chair that it was for the Committee 
to decided what it wanted on the Forward Plan. 
 
Committee resolved to: 

1. Re-confirm the composition of the Local Plan Task Group and Terms of 
Reference 

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee to agree the names of those 
ware members on the Local Plan Task Group 

3. Re-confirm the composition of the Staines-upon-Thames Development 
Task Group and the suggested Terms of Reference 

4. Re-confirm the composition of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Working Group and the suggested Terms of Reference 

5. Re-confirm the composition of the Local CIL Spending Boards and 
governance arrangements 

 

37/23   Climate Change Working Group  
 

The Group Head – Commissioning and Transformation presented the report 
on the continuation of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Committee were asked to nominate a member representative to the 
Greener Futures Partnership meetings. The Committee were advised that 
meetings would be held during the day, with the next meeting on Wednesday 
28 June 2023 at 11:30am. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nichols that Councillor Beecher be the member 
representative to the Greener Futures Partnership meetings, the nomination 
was not seconded. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nichols and seconded by Councillor Sexton 
and resolved that Councillor Nichols be the member representative to the 
Greener Futures Partnership meetings. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Climate Change Working Group would 
be open to all members and meet once a month on a Tuesday at 5:30pm. 
Councillors Brennan, Burrell, Clarke and Rutherford all expressed interest in 
joining the working group. 
 
Committee resolved to agree to: 

1. the continuation of a climate change working group to focus on 
monitoring of actions towards carbon neutrality and to assess initial 
ideas on measures to address climate change before submission to the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

2. the Terms of Reference 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 June 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

3. Councillor Nichols to be the member representative at the Greener 
Futures Partnership meetings. 

 

38/23   Appointment as Member Representative to the River Thames 
Scheme  
 

The Group Head – Commissioning and Transformation presented the report 
on the member representative to the River Thames Scheme 
 
The Committee queried if the representative would need to make any 
decisions and were advised that the member would be there to receive 
updates on the scheme. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brennan, seconded by Councillor Howkins and 
resolved that Councillor Clarke serve as the member representative to the 
River Thames Scheme for municipal year 2023-24. 
 

39/23   Update on Green Initiatives Fund  
 

The Group Head – Commissioning and Transformation, and the Climate 
Change Officer presented an update on the Green Initiatives Fund. 
 
The Committee asked if the amount in the fund was for the year and were 
advised that the fund represented a total ringfenced amount and was not a 
yearly figure. 
 
The Committee queried if the Association for Public Spending Excellence 
(APSE) Membership held by the Council enabled Councillors to also access 
support offered by APSE. The Committee were advised that they could 
access support by using their Spelthorne e-mail address. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

40/23   Response to Heathrow Noise Action Plan Consultation  
 

The Environmental Health Regulatory Officer, Strategic Planning Manager, 
and The Group Head – Place, Protection and Prosperity presented an update 
on the response to the Heathrow Noise Action Plan Consultation. 
 
The Committee queried whether there would be any penalty for Heathrow 
missing any targets in the Action Plan and were advised that there would not 
be any penalty imposed. 
 
The Committee asked for clarification between Chapter 4 aircraft and Chapter 
14 aircraft. The Committee were informed that Chapter 14 planes would be 7 
Db quieter than Chapter 4 ones. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 27 June 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

41/23   Presentation on Biodiversity Net Gain  
 

The Climate Change Officer, the Senior Planning Officer, and the Biodiversity 
Officer provided a presentation on Biodiversity Net Gain. 
 
The Committee were advised that areas within Haliford Park, Laleham Park, 
Long Lane, Short Lane and Shortwood South, had been identified as areas 
within Spelthorne where off-site Biodiversity Net Gain could be delivered. 
 
The Committee queried whether the need to follow the Biodiversity Net Gain 
policy would apply to all developments and were advised that it applied to all 
major and minor applications. Household applications would be exempt. 
 
The Committee asked whether it mattered what would be developed on a site 
or whether it would only look at the footprint of the development. The 
Committee were advised that it would be the footprint that mattered. 
 
The Committed asked whether the Council developments would also follow 
this policy and were informed that they would. Committee were further 
advised that talks would take place with the Assets team in the near future.  
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 

42/23   Presentation on Net Zero Innovation Programme  
 

The Climate Change Officer provided a presentation on the Net Zero 
Innovation programme. 
 
The Committee queried how best to engage with more residents, it was 
suggested that resident associations could be contacted.  
 
The Committee discussed use of Councillors’ Better Neighbourhood Grants to 
support local schemes, and the prospect of the Council buying plots of land 
that were being auctioned. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 

43/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee requested that an update on Biodiversity Net Gain be 
presented at the November meeting subject to further information being 
received from central Government. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan. 
 


